t
o

r
lo

ss

an
d

 o
th

er
 c

om
p

re
h

en
si

ve
 in

co
m

e

T
ot

al
 c

o
m

p
re

h
en

si
ve

 in
co

m
e

fo
r

th
e

p
er

io
d

 is

at
tr

ib
u

ta
b

le
 t

o:

Sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

 o
f P

et
ro

ch
em

60

3,
08

8
-

60
3,

08
8

91
3,

83
8

-
91

3,
83

8
N

on
-c

on
tr

ol
lin

g
in

te
re

st

23
0,

63
1

(2
30

,6
31

)
-

37
9,

75
9

(3
79

,7
59

)
-

8

33
,7

19

(2
30

,6
31

)
6

0
3,

0
8

8

1,
29

3,
59

7
(3

79
,7

59
)

9
13

,8
38

E
ar

n
in

gs
 p

er
 s

h
ar

e

B

as
ic

 a
nd

 d
ilu

te
d

1.
26

-

1.
26

1.

9
0

-

1.
9

0

236

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

27

For the three-month period ended 31 March 2021

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed interim statement of

profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Revenue from contracts with customers 2,127,939 (2,127,939) -
Cost of revenues (1,445,287) 1,445,287 -
Gross profit 682,652 (682,652) -

Share of results of joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method - 332,682 332,682
Selling and distribution expenses (108,020) 108,020 -
General and administrative expenses  (31,668) 27,963 (3,705)
Operating profit 542,964 (213,987) 328,977

Finance costs (8,328) 8,328 -
Finance income 1,625 (1,079) 546
Other income - net (9,013) 9,018 5
Profit before zakat and income tax 527,248 (197,720) 329,528

Zakat expense (30,857) 12,079 (18,778)
Income tax expense (31,414) 31,414 -
Deferred tax expense (5,099) 5,099 -
Profit for the period 459,878 (149,128) 310,750

Total comprehensive income for

the period 459,878 (149,128) 310,750

Total comprehensive income for

the period is attributable to:
Shareholders of Petrochem 310,750 - 310,750
Non-controlling interest 149,128 (149,128) -
 459,878 (149,128) 310,750

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 0.65 - 0.65

237

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

28

For the year ended 31 December 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income

Revenue from contracts with customers 6,112,766 (6,112,766) -
Cost of revenues (5,168,211) 5,168,211 -
Gross profit 944,555 (944,555) -

Share of results of joint ventures accounted

for using the equity method - 268,458 268,458
Selling and distribution expenses (333,263) 333,263 -
General and administrative expenses  (165,417) 140,872 (24,545)
Operating profit 445,875 (201,962) 243,913

Finance costs (78,008) 77,803 (205)
Finance income 21,682 (11,803) 9,879
Other income - net 23,701 (23,985) (284)
Profit before zakat and income tax 413,250 (159,947) 253,303

Zakat expense (33,537) 10,005 (23,532)
Income tax expense (48,075) 48,075 -
Deferred tax expense 25,331 (25,331) -
Profit for the year 356,969 (127,198) 229,771

Other comprehensive income

Remeasurements of employee benefit
obligations (32,952) 32,093 (859)

Deferred tax 2,246 (2,246) -
Share of other comprehensive loss of

joint ventures accounted for using the
equity method - (20,860) (20,860)

Total comprehensive income for the
year 326,263 (118,211) 208,052

Total comprehensive income for the

year is attributable to:
Shareholders of Petrochem 208,052 - 208,052
Non-controlling interest 118,211 (118,211) -
 326,263 (118,211) 208,052

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 0.48 - 0.48

238

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

29

For the nine-month period ended 30

September 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Condensed interim statement of cash

flows

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before zakat and income tax 48,575 (33,664) 14,911
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 659,917 (659,524) 393
Impairment of property, plant and

equipment 389,969 (389,969) -
Gain on disposals of property, plant and

equipment (55) 55 -
Finance costs - net 45,710 (46,443) (733)
Gain on modification of subordinated

loan to a joint venture - (5,742) (5,742)
Gain on modification of subordinated

loan from non-controlling interest (620) 620 -
Share of net profit of joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method - (20,973) (20,973)
Provision for employee benefit obligations 30,239 (29,581) 658

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Decrease in inventories 13,425 (13,425) -
Increase in prepayments and other

current assets and loans to employees (25,579) 25,508 (71)
Decrease in due from related parties 57,041 (54,790) 2,251
Decrease in trade receivables  205,085 (205,085) -
Increase in trade payables 78,904 (78,904) -
Decrease in due to related parties (34,521) 35,780 1,259

  Decrease in accrued and other liabilities (60,324) 58,852 (1,472)
Cash generated from operations 1,407,766 (1,417,285) (9,519)
Finance costs paid (45,145) 45,145 -
Finance income received 9,437 (8,704) 733
Zakat and income tax paid (69,181) 47,015 (22,166)
Employee benefit obligations paid (5,621) 5,621 -
Dividends received from a joint venture - 97,500 97,500
Net cash inflow from operating

activities 1,297,256 (1,230,708) 66,548

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for purchases of property, plant

and equipment (20,472) 20,188 (284)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant

and equipment 4,249 (4,249) -
Payments collected from a subordinated

loan to a joint venture - 146,250 146,250
Net cash (outflow) inflow from

investing activities (16,223) 162,189 145,966

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long-term borrowings 2,980,369 (2,980,369) -
Repayments of long-term borrowings (5,024,038) 5,024,038 -

(continued)

239

NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY (PETROCHEM)
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed interim financial statements (Unaudited)
For the three-month and nine-month periods ended 30 September 2021
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

30

For the nine-month period ended 30

September 2020

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Repayment of subordinated loan from non-

controlling interest (77,031) 77,031 -
Dividends paid (240,000) - (240,000)
Principal elements of lease payments (8,095) 8,095 -
Dividends paid by a subsidiary to non-

controlling interest  (52,500) 52,500 -
Income tax reimbursed by non-controlling

interest 24,276 (24,276) -
Net cash outflow from financing
activities (2,397,019) 2,157,019 (240,000)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (1,115,986) 1,088,500 (27,486)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 2,485,617 (2,341,551) 144,066

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period 1,369,631 (1,253,051) 116,580

Non-cash operating, investing and
financing activities:
Accrued finance cost on subordinated loan

from non-controlling interest 1,992 (1,992) -
Amortization of transaction costs 8,071 (8,071) -
Transfer of employee benefit obligations

from a joint venture - 1,391 1,391

240

ANNEX 4

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

Saudi Industrial Investment Group "SIIG"
and Its Subsidiary

Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Financial
Information (Unaudited)

1

241

242

243

Saudi Industrial Investment Group "SIIG"
and Its Subsidiary
Pro forma condensed consolidated financial information (unaudited)

Introduction

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and related notes (the ‘‘Pro forma
financial information’’) have been prepared pursuant to, and for the purpose of illustrating the anticipated effects of, the legally

[…]

The preparation and presentation of the Pro forma financial information is based on certain pro forma assumptions (detailed in
the Basis of preparation note) and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Moreover, because of its nature, the Pro
forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent SIIG’s actual financial position
and financial performance, and may not give a true picture of the financial position and financial performance of SIIG upon
completion of the Transaction. In addition, the Pro forma financial information is not representative of the financial situation
and performance that could have been observed if the indicated Transaction had been undertaken at an earlier date nor is the
Pro forma financial information indicative of the future operating results or financial position of SIIG upon completion of the
Transaction.

4

244

Saudi Industrial Investment Group "SIIG"
and Its Subsidiary
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position (unaudited)
As at 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Note SIIG
(Consolidated)

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
(Consolidated)

Restated - Note
A

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   1,539 -   1,539
Investments in joint ventures accounted for

using the equity method 9,378,318   -   9,378,318
Other assets 5,195   -   5,195
Total non-current assets 9,385,052   -   9,385,052
Current assets
Prepayments and other current assets 6,621   -   6,621
Due from related parties 608,750   -   608,750
Cash and cash equivalents 1,165,742   -   1,165,742
Total current assets 1,781,113   -   1,781,113
Total assets 11,166,165   -   11,166,165

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital B1 4,500,000   3,048,000   7,548,000
Share premium B2 -   4,066,032   4,066,032
Other reserves B3 -   (3,038,661)   (3,038,661)
Statutory reserve B5 906,301   11,541   917,842
Retained earnings B5 1,005,359   (26,989)   978,370
Equity attributable to the shareholders
of Saudi Industrial Investment
Group Company 6,411,660   4,059,923   10,471,583
Non-controlling interests B5 4,059,923   (4,059,923)   -
Total equity 10,471,583   -   10,471,583

Non-current liabilities
Employee benefits obligations 18,551   -   18,551
Total non-current liabilities 18,551   -   18,551
Current liabilities
Due to related parties 51   -   51
Accrued and other liabilities 32,184   -   32,184
Dividends payable 225,000   -   225,000
Zakat and income tax 418,796   -   418,796
Total current liabilities 676,031   -   676,031
Total liabilities 694,582   -   694,582
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 11,166,165   -   11,166,165

31 December 2020

5

245

Saudi Industrial Investment Group "SIIG"
and Its Subsidiary
Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income (unaudited)
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Note SIIG
(Consolidated)

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
(Consolidated)

Restated - Note
A

Share of net profit of joint ventures
accounted for using the equity method   253,514 -   253,514

General and administrative expenses   (52,300) -   (52,300)
Operating profit 201,214   -   201,214
Finance costs (372)   -   (372)
Finance income 20,005   -   20,005
Finance income - net 19,633   -   19,633
Other income - net 85   -   85
Profit before Zakat and income tax 220,932   -   220,932
Zakat expense (13,876)   -   (13,876)
Profit for the year 207,056   -   207,056

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Re-measurements of employee benefit obligations (855)   -   (855)
Share of other comprehensive loss of joint ventures

accounted for using the equity method   (33,914) -   (33,914)
Other comprehensive loss for the year (34,769)   -   (34,769)

Total comprehensive income for the year   172,287 -   172,287

Profit for the year is attributable to:
Shareholders of Saudi Industrial Investment Group

Company   91,645   115,411   207,056
Non-controlling interests   115,411   (115,411)   -

B5   207,056 -   207,056

Total comprehensive income for the year is
attributable to:

Shareholders of Saudi Industrial Investment Group
Company   67,735   104,552   172,287

Non-controlling interests   104,552   (104,552)   -
B5   172,287 -   172,287

Earnings per share (Saudi Riyals)
Basic and diluted B4 0.27

31 December 2020

6

246

Saudi Industrial Investment Group "SIIG"
and Its Subsidiary
Notes to the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information (unaudited)
For the year ended 31 December 2020
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

A Basis of preparation

1

1A

1B

2

3

4

5

The Pro forma financial information has been prepared based on Annex 9 and Annex 15 of the Rules on the Offer of Securities
and Continuing Obligations issued by the Board of the Capital Market Authority of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, and in